

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS JAMES MOORE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC00-2483

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 159089

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 EXT 4579  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4	
ARGUMENT . . . . .	8	
 <u>ISSUE I</u>		
WAS THE TRIAL COURT REASONABLE IN ITS PUBLIC RECORDS RULINGS? (Restated) . . . . .	8	
 <u>ISSUE II</u>		
DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS IN THE SECOND AMENDED 3.850 MOTION? (Restated) . . . . .	12	
 IIA. ALLEGED CHILDHOOD EXPOSURE "TO HARMFUL AND POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS WASTE" AS NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE. (IB 27-30) 14		
 IIB. ALLEGED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DUE TO FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE AND PROCURE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS. (IB 30-32) . . . . .		23
 IIC. CLAIM ALLEGING VIOLATION OF " <u>AKE V. OKLAHOMA.</u> " (IB 30-32) . . . . .		27
 IID. CLAIMED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE (IB 33-36) . . . . .		31
 <u>ISSUE III</u>		
DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY NOT CONSIDERING MOORE'S THIRD AMENDED 3.850 (Restated) . . . . .	32	
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>		
DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING MOORE'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE TRIAL JUDGE? (Restated) . . . . .	38	

ISSUE V

IS MOORE ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN THIS APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF HIS MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF BECAUSE HE WAS ALLEGEDLY PREJUDICIALLY DENIED AN APPELLATE RECORD IN HIS DIRECT APPEAL? (Restated) . . . . . 40

ISSUE VI

IS MOORE ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN THIS APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF HIS MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF BECAUSE HE WAS NOT PRESENT AT A JUNE 22 DISCUSSION AMONG COUNSEL AND THE TRIAL JUDGE? (Restated) . . . . . 40

ISSUE VII

IS MOORE ENTITLED TO RELIEF BASED UPON HIS AKE ALLEGATIONS INDEPENDENT OF HIS MOTIONS PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT? (Restated) . . . . . 46

ISSUE VIII

IS A FLORIDA STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PROVIDES THAT MOORE WILL BE EXECUTED BY LETHAL INJECTION UNLESS HE CHOOSES TO BE ELECTROCUTED? (Restated) . . . . . 48

ISSUE IX

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING THE POST-CONVICTION CLAIMS PERTAINING TO PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS AND JURY INSTRUCTIONS ? (Restated) . . . . . 50

ISSUE X

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING THE CLAIM ATTACKING ELECTROCUTION AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL? (Restated) . . . . . 53

ISSUE XI

IS MOORE ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN THIS APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF HIS MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF BECAUSE OF CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFECTIVE JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (Restated) . . . . . 53

CONCLUSION . . . . . 56

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 57

APPENDIX . . . . . 58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S. Ct. 1087, 84 L. Ed. 2d 53 (1985) . . . . .	53 5 passim
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	51
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	41, 49
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S959 (Fla. October 26, 2000)§, 17	17
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	39
<u>Beech v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	48
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	15
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	20, 41
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	8, 11, 26, 30
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	49
<u>Campbell v. Wood</u> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir.1994) . . . . .	49
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	8, 34
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	13
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S719 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2000) 29	29
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)§, 23 26-29 29, 52, 54	23 26-29 29, 52, 54
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	42
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla.1996) . . . . .	56
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	39
<u>Cotton v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	45
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	13
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 736 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	13, 17
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 736 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	34
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	45
<u>Ferguson v. Singletary</u> , 632 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	54

<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 105 So. 840 (Fla. 1925) . . . . .	53
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	55
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , 107 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	41, 49
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	44
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	54
<u>Glock v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S9 (Fla. January 5, 2001) 8, 34	
<u>Granviel v. Lynaugh</u> , 881 F.2d 185 (5th Cir.1989) . . . . .	29
<u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	55
<u>Groover v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	34
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	53
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	45
<u>Harris v. Vasquez</u> , 949 F.2d 1497 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	29
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	51
<u>Henderson v. Singletary</u> , 617 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	54
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	33
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	10 passim
<u>Hunt v. Nuth</u> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	49
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	14
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	24
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla.1991) . . . . .	15
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla.1991) . . . . .	15
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	49, 53
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	15
<u>Kelley v. Dugger</u> , 597 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	54
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989), affirmed 21, 25, 47	
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger</u> , 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	21, 24, 47

<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	. . . 24, 25
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . . 41
<u>Meeks v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	. . . . . 25, 47
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla.1994)	. . . . . 55
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S275 (Fla. April 25, 2001)	. 8
<u>Moore v. Florida</u> , 523 U.S. 1083, 118 S. Ct. 1536 (1998)	. 2, 8
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . . 56
<u>Muehleman v. Dugger</u> , 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	. . . . . 37
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S37 (Fla. 2001)	. . . . 42
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . . 13
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . . 37
<u>Poland v. Stewart</u> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir.1997),	. . . . . 49
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla.1996)	. . . . . 55
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . . 51
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . . 44
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . . 24, 47
<u>Raulerson v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1985)	. . . . 25, 47
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	. . . . 41, 49
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . . 39
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla.1998)	. . . . . 15
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . . 15
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . . 16
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . . 51
<u>See Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546 (1991)	22
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . . 51
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . . 11

<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	. . . 15, 18, 49, 50
<u>Songer v. Wainwright</u> , 423 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1982)	. . . . . 45
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	. . . . . 42
<u>State v. Bias</u> , 653 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . . 22
<u>State v. Spaziano</u> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla.1997)	. . . . . 15
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	. . 33, 40, 49
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 491 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1986)	. . . . . 44
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	. . . . . passim
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994)	. . . 33, 40, 49
<u>The Florida Bar v. Nesmith</u> , 707 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1998)	. . . 39
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . . 29
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	. 26, 52
<u>U.S. v. Gagnon</u> , 470 U.S. 522, 105 S. Ct. 1482 (1985)	. . . . 42
<u>U.S. v. Giovannetti</u> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)	. . . . . 48
<u>U.S. v. Williams</u> , 877 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1989)	. . . . . 48
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . . 36, 37
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . . 54
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	. . . . . 51
<u>Wilson v. Greene</u> , 155 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1998)	. . . . . 29

FLORIDA STATUTES, RULES, AND, OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Standard Jury Instr. (Crim) Penalty Proceedings--Capital Cases, F.S. 921.141	. . . . . 17, 54
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	. . . . . 57
Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.850	. . . . . passim

Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.851 . . . . .	passim
Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.852 . . . . .	4, 9-11
119.19(9), Florida Statutes . . . . .	11, 34
